

11-15258

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

LUIS W. LEBRON, on behalf of himself
and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID E. WILKINS, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Florida Department of Children and Families,

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CENTER FOR LAW AND SOCIAL
POLICY, CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES,
MICHIGAN LEAGUE FOR HUMAN SERVICES, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, SARGENT SHRIVER
NATIONAL CENTER ON POVERTY LAW, and ALABAMA ARISE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE LUIS W. LEBRON**

Richard B. Rosenthal
Florida Bar No. 0184853
THE LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD B.
ROSENTHAL, P.A.
169 East Flagler Street, Suite 1422
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 779-6097
(305) 779-6095 (fax)

March 6, 2012

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. FLORIDA’S MANDATORY SUSPICIONLESS DRUG TESTING OF TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE APPLICANTS UNDERMINES FLORIDA’S GOAL OF PROMOTING SELF-SUFFICIENCY AND SUPPORTING CHILDREN	8
A. Florida’s Drug Testing-Program Erects Significant Financial Barriers That Would Prevent The Neediest From Accessing Benefits.....	8
B. Florida’s Drug-Testing Policy Will Discourage Poor Floridians From Applying For Needed Benefits	10

C.	Florida’s Punitive Policy Disproportionately Harms Children.....	14
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT NO SPECIAL NEED JUSTIFIES FLORIDA’S CIRCUMVENTION OF FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS	16
A.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That Florida Failed To Establish A Special Need Sufficient To Justify Suspicionless Searches.....	16
B.	Florida’s Attempts to Expand the Record on Appeal Are Both Impermissible And Meritless	21
	CONCLUSION	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty.
v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....17, 18

Chandler v. Miller,
 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....14, 21

Diversified Numismatics v. City of Orlando,
 949 F.2d 382 (11th Cir. 1991)19

Free v. Peters,
 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993)17

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)9

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....17

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab,
 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....18

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....18

Peek-A-Boo Lounge of Bradenton, Inc. v. Manatee County,
 630 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2011) 15-16

Turner v. Burnside,
 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008)19

United States v. Diaz,
 630 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)19

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....18

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. amend. IV4, 7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES:	
Fla. Stat. § 414.0652(1)(b).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 414.0652(2)(j).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Rukaiyah Adams <i>et al.</i> , Center on Juvenile and Criminal Justice, <i>Double Jeopardy: An Assessment of the Felony Drug Provision of the Welfare Reform Act (1998)</i>	15, 16
Leonora LaPeter Anton, <i>Mom’s Problems With Prescription Drugs Make Her Kids Court’s Concern</i> , Tampa Bay Times, June 5, 2011.....	10
ASPE Issue Brief, <i>Drug Testing Welfare Recipients: Recent Proposals and Continuing Controversies</i> (Oct. 2011)	3
Scott Brawley, <i>Research Notes, TANF Client Assessments: Program Philosophies and Goals, Sequencing of Process, Uses of Information and State Changes or Modifications, Promising Practices, and Lessons Learned</i> (2000).....	12
Children’s Sentinel Nutritional Assessment Program, <i>The Impact of Welfare Sanctions on the Health of Infants and Toddlers</i> (2002).....	6, 14, 15
The Center for Law and Social Policy, <i>TANF Policy Brief</i> (Feb. 3, 2011).....	15
Robert E. Crew <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing the Effects of Substance Abuse Among Applicants for TANF Benefits</i> , 17 J. of Health and Social Policy 39 (2003).....	18, 19
Jason DePearle and Savrina Tavernise, <i>Poor Are Still Getting Poorer, but Downturn’s Punch Varies, Census Data Show</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 15, 2011	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Florida Dep’t of Children & Families, ACCESS Program Office, <i>Temporary Assistance for Needy Families State Plan Renewal, Oct. 1, 2008 – Sept. 30, 2011</i>	5, 10
Florida Dep’t of Children & Families, <i>Substance Abuse and Mental Health Statistics</i>	10
Florida Dep’t of Children & Families, <i>Temporary Cash Assistance Fact Sheet</i>	9
Bridget F. Grant and Deborah Dawson, <i>Alcohol and Drug Use, Abuse, and Dependency Among Welfare Recipients</i> , 86 Am. J. Pub. Health 1450 (1996)	15
Kaaryn Gustafson, <i>The Criminalization of Poverty</i> , <i>J. of Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 643 (2009)	8
Rukmalie Jayakody <i>et al.</i> , <i>Substance Abuse and Welfare Reform</i> (Nat’l Poverty Ctr., Policy Brief Ser. No. 2) (Apr. 2004)	8, 17
Rukmalie Jayakody <i>et al.</i> , <i>Welfare Reform, Substance Use, and Mental Health</i> , 25 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 623 (Aug. 2000).....	22
Carol Jouzaitis, <i>Welfare Law Leaves Drug Addicts Little Recourse</i> , Chicago Tribune, Apr. 1, 1997	13
Gretchen Kirby <i>et al.</i> , <i>Addressing Substance Abuse Problems among TANF Recipients: A Guide for Program Administrators: Final Report</i> , Mathematica Policy Research Inc. (July 19, 2000).....	9
Legal Action Center, <i>Steps to Success: Helping Women with Alcohol and Drug Problems Move from Welfare to Work</i> (1999).....	11
Lisa R. Metsch <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moving Substance-Abusing Women from Welfare to Work</i> , 20 J. Pub. Health 36 (1999)	22
Harold Pollack <i>et al.</i> , <i>Drug Testing Welfare Recipients—False Positives, False Negatives, Unanticipated Opportunities</i> (2001).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Jack P. Shonkoff and Deborah A. Phillips, <i>From Neurons to Neighborhoods</i> , National Academy Press (2000)	8
Michael Spencer <i>et al.</i> , <i>Conditional Welfare: A Family Social Work Perspective on Mandatory Drug Testing</i> (2000)	12
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Serv. Admin., <i>The DASIS Report, Alcohol and Drug Services Study (ADDS) Cost Study</i>	8
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Admin. for Children and Families, Office of Planning, <i>Research & Evaluation Screening and Assessment in TANF/Welfare to Work</i> (Mar. 2001)	12, 13
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Admin. for Children and Families, <i>TANF: Number of Adult Recipients, Fiscal and Calendar 2011</i>	14
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Admin. for Children and Families, <i>TANF: Total Number of Child Recipients, Fiscal and Calendar Year 2011</i>	14

11-15258
